RECORD OF ORDINANCES

GOVERNMENT FORMS & SUPPLIES 844-224-3338 FORM NO. 30043

Ordinance No. Passed ;20

RESOLUTION 3449\

A RESOLUTION BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF LEIPSIC, PUTNAM COUNTY,
OHIO ACCEPTING THE BID OF WARD CONSTRUCTION COMPANY FOR STREET
RESURFACING IMPROVEMENTS, WITHIN THE VILLAGE AND DECLARING AN
EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the Council of the Village of Leipsic has determined the need to resurface several
streets, and

WHEREAS, the Village did advertise for bids for this construction, with the said bids opened
and publicly read on June 17, 2025; and

WHEREAS, the Leipsic Village Council has reviewed and discussed the bid tab and
recommendation of Bockrath & Associates for completion of this said construction at a regular
meeting, open to the public, and has determined it to be in the best interest and safety of the
citizens of the Village of Leipsic to accept the lowest as the best bid for this construction; and

WHEREAS, this Council finds and determines that all formal actions of this Council and any of
its Committees concerning and relating to the passage of this Resolution were taken in an open
meeting of this Council or Committees, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its
Committees that resulted in those formal actions were in meetings open to the public in
compliance with the law.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Village of Leipsic, Putnam
County, Ohio that:

Section 1. The Village Administrator be authorized to accept the best base bid from Ward
Construction Company in the total amount of $83,251.00.00. Also, alternate Bid #1 in the
amount of $36,675.00 and alternate Bid #2 in the amount of $77,600.00 for a total contract
award recommendation of $197,526.00 for the 2025 Village of Leipsic’s Street Improvement
Project (OPWC Round 39).

Section 2. The Village Administrator be authorized to sign a contract and any properly
approved change orders needed to complete the said needed construction.

Section 3. This resolution shall be declared an emergency measure immediately necessary
for the preservation of the public peace, safety and welfare.

PASSED: :ﬁr(;/ 7,. 2025

/9 /

D f/ - /y / 4
\YI y({/’r(//&/ Zbéc 0& 8

- -

A
{

ATTESTED:

Fiscal Officer

1

Mé,yor

President of Council




